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Good morning… 
We will start with punctuation. 

Note: this sheet is very important for the exam.  
What‟s the point? 

- I hate habitual liars; like you, I find them detestable. 

- I hate habitual liars like you; I find them detestable. 

» What is the difference between these two sentences? 
In the first sentence, I mean I hate the liars and you hate 

them too, so I am like you. 
In the second sentence, I mean I hate liars and you are 

one of them; you are also a liar, so I hate you too. 

Punctuation mark play a big role in the meaning. 
So, that is why we use punctuation marks; when we have a 

different meaning, we add punctuation to avoid confusing. 

 .بعلامات الترقيمسنبدأ 
 ماىي الغاية منهم؟ «

 أكره الدعتادون على الكذب مثلك، أجدىم بغيضون. -

 أكره الدعتادون على الكذب أمثالك، أجدىم بغيضون. -

 الجملتتُ؟ما الفرق بتُ ىاتتُ  «

 في الجملة الأولى أعتٍ أكره الكاذبتُ و أنت تكرىهم أيضاً، إذاً أنا مثلك.
 في الجملة الثانية أعتٍ أنتٍ أكره الكاذبتُ و أنت واحدٌ منهم، لذلك فأنا أكرىك أيضاً.

 تلعب علامات الترقيم دوراً كبيراً في تشكيل المعنى.

نا معنى مختلف، نضيف علامات فهذا هو سبب استخدامنا لعلامات الترقيم، لدي
 الترقيم لتجنب الخلط.

Another example: 
- Eating men lions are seen near the station. 

» What can we understand from the sentence? 

Student: there are lions who eat men. 

 :آخر مثال

 . المحطة قرب شوىدواالأسود  الرجال أكلي -
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 ؟ الجملة ىذه من نفهم ماذا

 . الرجال تأكلأسود  ىناك: طالب

» Another meaning? 

Student: There are men who eat lions. 
Teacher: so, what do we need here? We need 

punctuation. 

 ؟آخر معتٌ

 الأسود.  تأكل رجال يوجد: طالب

 . ترقيم علامة نحتاج؟ ىنا نحتاج ماذا إذا: الدعلمة

Student: we need hyphen. 

Teacher: excellent, but where? 
Eating-men lions are seen near the station.  

Here the lions eat men. 

 (. -)الكلمة لفصل فاصلة نحتاج: طالب

 ؟ أين لكن، ممتاز: الدعلمة

 . المحطة قرب الرجال آكليالأسود  شوىد

 . الرجال تأكل التي ىيالأسود  ىنا

So, the punctuation marks are very important in writing, 
but in speaking, we have something similar to the 

punctuation marks; we call it intonation like short pause 
and long pause etc…  

Long pause: full stop, short pause: comma.  

، التًقيم علامات مشابو شيء لدينا الحديث أثناء لكن، الكتابة في جداً  مهمة التًقيم علامات، إذاً 
 ... إلخ الطويلة الوقفة و القصتَة الوقفة مثل تجويد/ترتيل ندعوىا

 :الطويلة الوقفة

 .الجملة نهاية

Full stop . 
1. In the end of a straight sentence .  

2. After abbreviations .  
3. After indirect question.  

4. After some names like . Ms. Mr.  
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5. In time .. the time is 12.45  

6. Money .  ( 99.5$) . 

 The question mark 

We use it in the end of questions.  
There are two type of questions: 

1. Direct question: Are you going to the match? 
2. Indirect question: I asked him if he was going to the 

match. 

 الاستفهام علامة 

 . السؤال نهاية في نستخدمها

 :الأسئلة من نوعتُ يوجد

 ؟ الدباراة إلى ذاىب أنت ىل: الدباشر السؤال .1

 . الدباراة إلى ذاىباً  كان إذا فيما سألتو: الدباشر غتَ السؤال .2

Generally, questions come at the end of sentences but 

sometimes can be inserted within them: 
Perhaps – who knows? – there may be in the future some 

belated recognition for his services to mankind.  

 . الجملة ضمن إدراجها يتم أن يمكن أحياناً  لكن و الجمل نهاية في الأسئلة تأتي، عموماً 

 أجل من لخدماتو الدتأخر التقدير بعض الدستقبل في يكون قد؟ _  يعلم من_ ربما
 . البشري الجنس

 Exclamation mark ❗  

Exclamation mark . 
What is the function of exclamation mark?  

1. Commanding e.g. Come here!  
2. Conveying ironic tone e.g. You‟re so smart!  

3. Conveying anger e.g. You idiot!  
4. Expressing admiration e.g. What a beautiful girl! 

5. Using fillers e.g. Well! Of course! 

 التعجب أداة ! 

 ؟ التعجب أداة وظيفة ىي ما
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 ! ىنا أقتًب: مثل الأمر/ الطلب .1

 ! ❗ ذكية من لك يا: مثل ساخرة لذجة يظهر .2

 ! أحمق من لك يا: مثل الغضب يظهر .3

 ! فتاة من أجملها ما: مثل الإعجاب عن يعبر .4

 )اممم متل! )بالطبع! حسناً : مثل للكلام حشو .5

 Semicolon  

Why do we use semicolon?  

1. I didn‟t finish my thought and I want to add more and 

more without connecting words.  

 الفاصلة الدنقوطة ؛ 

 لداذا نستخدم الفاصلة الدنقوطة؟ 

 إذا لم أنتهي من إتمام فكرتي و أريد الإضافة أكثر فأكثر بدون استخدام أدوات الربط. 

I have two sentences and I want to join these two 
sentences without connecting words, and those two 

sentences are related to each other there is a correlation 
between those two sentences, but there is no conjunction, 

so here l use semicolon, for example: 

-Twenty people were interviewed for the first study; thirty-
three for the Second. 

لدي جملتان و أريد ضم ىاتتُ الجملتتُ بدون أدوات ربط، و ىاتتُ الجملتتُ مرتبطتتُ ببعضهما 
 ن أداة ربط، إذاً ىنا استخدم الفاصلة الدنقوطة، على سبيل الدثال:و لكن دو 

 عشرون شخصاً تم إجراء الدقابلة معهم في الدراسة الأولى ، ثلاثة و ثلاثتُ للثانية.  -

When do we use semicolon also?  

Look at this sentence! Who can come here and punctuate 

it?  

- Those present included Mr. and Mrs. Allison, their 

daughters Sarah, Meghan and Sue; the smith twins; Reg and 
Paul Watson; Joyce, Helen and Bill Hobson; etc. 

 متى نستخدم الفاصلة الدنقوطة أيضا؟ً 

 انظروا إلى ىذه الجملة! من يمكنو المجيء و إضافة علامات التًقيم لذا؟ 
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كان من بتُ الحاضرين السيد والسيدة أليسون ، وبناتهم سارة وميغان وسو ؛  التوأم سميث؛   -
 ريج وبول واتسون ؛  جويس وىيلتُ وبيل ىوبسون ؛  إلخ

Why do we use here semicolon?  

To separate word groups already containing commas.  

 لداذا استخدمنا الفاصلة الدنقوطة ىنا؟ 

 فصل لرموعات الكلمات التي تضمنت مسبقاً فواصل. ل

Another example: 

- I bought some meat, chicken, fish and beef; some 
fruits, apples, oranges and bananas; some vegetables, potato 

and tomato; and some bread.  

 مثال آخر:

؛ و بعض الفواكو كالتفاح اشتًيت بعض اللحم كالدجاج و السمك و لحم العجل -
 و البرتقال و الدوز؛ و بعض الخضار كالبطاطا و الطماطم؛ و بعض الخبز. 

We have four groups of words here.  
We use colon with lists, but here, with semicolon it is 

better to use commas.  

 لدينا أربع لرموعات الكلام ىنا. 

نستخدم النقطتتُ ]:[ مع القوائم و لكن ىنا مع الفاصلة الدنقوطة من الأفضل 
 استخدام الفواصل. 

2. We use semicolon for adverbs (moreover, however, 

therefore,…)  
We put semicolon when we put the adverb between two 

clauses, for example : 

- It was a beautiful car; moreover, it was economical to 

run.  
Add semicolon before moreover and a comma after it.  

 ...( بالتالي و، ذلك مع، ذلك على علاوة) الظروف مع الدنقوطة الفاصلة نستخدم

 : الدثال سبيل على، عبارتتُ بتُ الظرف نضع عندما الدنقوطة الفاصلة نضع

 . اقتصادية كانت،  جميلة سيارة كانت انها على لاوةع -
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 . بعدىا فاصلة و ذلك على علاوة قبل منقوطة فاصلة ضع

1) Coordinating conjunction  
First, we talk about independent clause: it‟s a group of 

words containing at least a subject and a verb that can stand 
alone as a sentence.  

  انجًهح انًستقهح ًْ يجًٕعح يٍ انكهًاخ تحٕي عهى الاقم فاعم ٔ فعم
 انزي ٌستطٍع انٕقٕف نٕحذِ كجًهح .

Example: It was raining heavily. (Independent clause) 
Example: When it started raining. (Dependent clause) 

The second Example can‟t stand as a sentence because 
the meaning is incomplete. 

Now, the Coordinating conjunction is used to combine 
two independent clauses and the resulting sentence is called 

a complete Sentence. 
The Coordinating conjunction would therefore be 

preceded by a comma. 
The Coordinating conjunctions are: for, and , nor , but , 

or , yet , so ( FAN BOYS ) . 
PS: if the Coordinating conjunction is not followed by an 

independent clause, no comma follows and the sentence is 
considered a simple sentence:  

Example: She rushed to the airport but couldn‟t get there 
in time to catch her flight. 

  يلاحظح : عُذياthe Coordinating conjunction   لا ٌتثع تجًهح

 ة .نكتب الفاصل لايستقهح 

2) Subordinating conjunction: 

These are conjunctions that precede dependent clauses 
and link them with independent clauses to form Complex 

Sentences. 
The clauses determine what type of subordinating 

conjunction to use. 
تسثق انجًم غٍش انًستقهح ٔ تشتطٓى يع انجًم   conjunctionْزِ ال 

 انًستقهح نتشكٍم جًهح يعقذج.
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 Dash and Hyphen  

Do you know the difference between the dash and 
hyphen?  

Dash is bigger than hyphen, hyphen is smaller.  

 ؟  (-) hyphen و  (_) dash بتُ الفرق ىو ما تعلم ىل

Dash  من أكبر hyphen  ،hyphen  أصغر . 

Hyphen is used for compound nouns (mother-in-law) and 

we have another use of hyphen in the end of the line if I 
didn‟t finish word. For example, if I am talking and there is 

no space.  
……………………………………………………………………… Edu- 

-cation.  

Hyphen  نهاية في لذا آخر استخدام لدينا و( الحماة) الدركبة الكلمات مع تستخدم 
 . مساحة يوجد لا و أتحدث كنت إذا الدثال سبيل على، الكلمة ننهي لم إذا السطر

………………………………………………………
 تع……………….... 

 ليم

But pay attention to the syllables, it is not as you want; 

when you finish the syllable separate the word.  

 الدقطع من تنتهي عندما، تشاؤون كما ليست إنها، الدقاطع تقسيم إلي انتبهوا لكن و
 . الكلمة بفصل قم

How many syllables in “education“?  

We have four ed-u-ca-tion.  

 كى عذد انًقاطع فً كهًح "تعهٍى"؟ 

 شٍ. -كا-ٌٕ-يقاطع اٌذنذٌُا أستعح 
So, we use hyphen for compound nouns, for syllabication, 

and there is another use for it, do you know it?  

إراً َستخذو انٕاصهح نهكهًاخ انًشكثح، ٔ تقطٍع انكهًاخ، ٔ ٌٕجذ 
 استخذاو آخش ْم تعهًٌٕ يا ْٕ؟ 

Student: when we want to unit two associated words, there 
is an example we took it today in translation lecture.  
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Teacher: can you write it for me?  
Student: of course, it is crisis-affected population. 

طانة: عُذيا َشٌذ تٕحٍذ كهًتٍٍ يشتثطٍٍ، ٌٕحذ يثال تهقٍُاِ انٍٕو فً 
 يحاضشج انتشجًح. 

 : ْم ًٌكُك كتاتتّ يٍ أجهً؟ انًعهًح

 انطانة: تانتأكٍذ، إَّ انسكاٌ انًتضشسٌٍ تالأصيح. 
Teacher: is “crisis” singular or plural?  

Students: singular.  
Teacher: right, if we want to turn it to plural we put (e) 

instead of (i) (crises).  

 جًع؟  أٔ يفشدانًعهًح: ْم كهًح الأصيح 

 انطلاب: يفشد. 

 .  Iتذل   eانًعهًح؛ صحٍح، إرا أسدَا تحٌٕهٓا إنً جًع َضع 
 

 Why do we use dash?  
1. We use as a pause.  
2. To separate lists e.g.  

- She assembled all the ingredients –flour, sugar, eggs, 
salt and raisins –and started on the pudding. 

 نستخدم لداذا dash ؟ 

 . كوقفة تستخدم .1

 :الدثال سبيل على القوائم لفصل .2

 بدأت و_  زبيب و، ملح و، بيض و، سكر و، دقيق_ الدكونات كل جمعت -
 . البودينغ حلوى بصنع

 Comma  
The comma is the most flexible punctuation mark; we use 

it a lot, but when do we use comma?  

1. Itemizing word for example: 

- Yesterday I bought some oranges, bananas, apples and 

cherries.  
Here I am using items; we use it also to itemize group of 

words.  
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For example: 

- Please place any articles of clothing, swimming and 

sporting equipment and personal belongings in the lockers.  

 ؟ الفاصلة نستخدم أين لكن و، بكثرة نستخدمها، مرونة التًقيم علامات أكثر ىي الفاصلة

 :الدثال سبيل علىتفصيل الكلام  .1

 . الكرز و التفاح و الدوز و البرتقال بعض الأمس في اشتًيت -

 :الدثال سبيل علىالكلمات الدفصلة  من لرموعة مع أيضاً  الفاصلة نستخدم، العناصر استخدم ىنا

 في الشخصية الدتاع و الرياضية الأدوات و السباحة و الألبسة أغراض من أي ضع فضلك من
 . الخزائن

Here we have group of words not only one word; so, we 

use comma for itemizing word and group of words.  

 و للكلمات الفاصلة نستخدم إذاً  واحدة كلمة فقط ليس و الكلمات من لرموعة لدينا ىنا
 الدفصلة.  الكلمات موعةلر

2. Compound sentences: (when we use fan boys).  

 أدوات الربط(   fan boysالجمل الدركبة: )عندما نستخدم 

3. With non-restrictive clauses: when we have extra 
information we add 2 commas.  

 عندما يكون لدينا معلومات إضافية نضع فاصلتتُ.  مع العبارات الغتَ لزددة:

4. After dependent clauses e.g.  

- If you study hard, you will pass.  

(if you study hard) the meaning is uncompleted, so we put 
a comma and complete it.  

If we switch it, no need to put a comma.  

 مستقلة )الاعتمادية( على سبيل الدثال بعد العبارات الغتَ

 ، ستنجح. دإذا درست بج -

 ت بجد( الدعتٌ غتَ مكتمل، إذاً نضع فاصلة و نتم الدعتٌ( اذا درس (

 إذا قمنا بالتبديل )وضع العبارة الدستقلة أولًا ثم الاعتمادية( لا حاجة لوضع فاصلة. 

5. To separate the sentence from nouns or persons e.g. 
 - Could you open the door, Sulaf?  

So here I need to put a comma to separate the sentence 
from the name.  



 

 
00  

 

 

/alanwar.us 

 لفصل الجمل عن الأسماء أو أسماء الأشخاص على سبيل الدثال

 ىل يمكنك إغلاق الباب من فضلك، سلاف؟  -

 إذاً ىنا أحتاج لوضع فاصلة لفصل الجملة عن الاسم. 

- Ladies and gentlemen, listen to me please!  

- Please, listen to me!  

 سيداتي سادتي، استمعوا إلي من فضلكم!  -

 من فضلك، استمع إلي!  -

6. To emphasize: for example emphasize point of view  

- E.g. Do you like the lecture?  
Of course,…  

 للتأكيد: على سبيل الدثال التأكيد على رأي معتُ 

 على سبيل الدثال: ىل تحب المحاضرة؟ بالتأكيد،...  -

Another example, what‟s your name please? Bilal.  

- Your name is Bilal, right?  
(question from one word)  

 مثال آخر، ما ىو اسمك؟ بلال. 

 اسمك بلال، صحيح؟  -

 كلمة واحدة( سؤال من   (

- You are a student, aren‟t you?  

 أنت طالب، أليس كذلك؟  -

7. Superlatives and comparatives form 

- The taller they are, the farther they fall.  

So here we have comparative; we need to put a comma.  

 صيغ التفضيل و الدقارنة

 كلما كانوا أطول، كلما كان سقوطهم أبعد.  -

 إذاً ىنا لدينا صيغة مقارنة نحتاج وضع فاصلة. 

 So pay attention to the uses of commas.  

 إذاً أعتَوا اىتمامكم لاستخدامات الفاصلة. 

 Now let‟s talk about colon: 

We use it : 
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1. To introduce a list 
2. To introduce a quotation  

- As Orwell said: „all art is propaganda‟.  

 :ٍٍنُتحذث اٌَ عٍ انُقطت 

 َستخذيٓا نكً:

 نتقذٌى قائًح .1

 نتقذٌى اقتثاس .2

 كًا قال أٔسٌٔم: "جًٍع انفٌُٕ دعاٌح"  -
3. To present an explanation or example 

- There are three reasons why this restaurant is 

outstanding: excellent cuisine, beautifully restored, and 
super-attentive staff. 

 مثال أو شرح لتقديم

 و، جميل تجديد و، ممتاز مطبخ: مرموق الدطعم ىذا لدا تفسر أسباب ثلاثة ىناك -
 . الاىتمام فائق طاقم

4.  To introduce questions 

- The essential issue is simply this: did he study yesterday?  

 الأسئلة تقديمل

 ؟ البارحة درس ىل: ببساطة ىي الأساسية القضية -
 

******************** 

That is all for today 

See you next time 

 

 

 
 

 

 


